In the Supreme Court of the United States

YESHIVA UNIVERSITY AND PRESIDENT ARI BERMAN,

Applicants,

v.

YU PRIDE ALLIANCE, MOLLY MEISELS, DONIEL WEINREICH, AMITAI MILLER, AND ANONYMOUS,

Respondents.

To the Honorable Sonia Sotomayor, Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States and Circuit Justice for the Second Circuit

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING APPELLATE REVIEW OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND STAY PENDING RESOLUTION

IMMEDIATE RELIEF REQUESTED

Eric S. Baxter *Counsel of Record* William J. Haun Nicholas R. Reaves Rebekah P. Ricketts Laura Wolk Abigail E. Smith THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY 1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Suite 400 Washington, D.C. 20006 (202) 955-0095 ebaxter@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi	i
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Court has jurisdiction	2
A. The Court has jurisdiction to grant a stay under the All Writs Act	2
B. The Court has jurisdiction to grant a stay under Section 2101 and to grant certiorari under Section 1257	3
II. A stay should be granted	8
A. Certiorari is reasonably probable	8
B. Yeshiva is likely to succeed on the merits	1
C. The remaining equitable factors also support a stay	5
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bostock v. Clayton County, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	5
Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	2
Carson v. Makin, 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022)	2
Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	3
Construction Laborers v. Curry, 371 U.S. 542 (1963)	6
Cox Broadcasting Corporation v. Cohn, 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	8
Federal Bureau of Investigation v. Fazaga, 142 S. Ct. 1051 (2022)	0
Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana, 489 U.S. 46 (1989)	7
<i>FTC</i> v. <i>Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966)	2
<i>Fulton</i> v. <i>City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	5
Gifford v. Guilderland Lodge, No. 2480, B.P.O.E. Inc., 272 A.D.2d 721 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000)	4
Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC, 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	8
Kansas v. Marsh, 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	7
Levin v. Yeshiva Univ., 96 N.Y.2d 484 (N.Y. 2001)	7

<i>Mercantile Nat'l Bank</i> v. <i>Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963)
<i>Merrill</i> v. <i>Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)
Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241 (1974)
Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis, 310 U.S. 586, 599 (1940)
National Socialist Party of America v. Village of Skokie, 432 U.S. 43 (1977)
<i>NLRB</i> v. <i>Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)10
<i>New York Times Co. v. Jascalevich,</i> 439 U.S. 1331 (1978)
Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)
<i>Obergefell</i> v. <i>Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch.</i> v. <i>Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)
Ramirez v. Collier, 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022)
Republic Nat. Gas Co. v. Oklahoma, 334 U.S. 63 (1948)
U.S. Postal Serv. v. National Ass'n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO, 481 U.S. 1301 (1987)
Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)
West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1257	
28 U.S.C. 1651	
28 U.S.C. 2101	
N.Y. Educ. Law 216	14
Other Authorities	
Arthur Karger, <i>The Powers of the New York Court of Appeals</i> § 5:2 (Aug. 2022)	6
N.Y.C. Admin. Code 8-102	
N.Y.C. Admin. Code 8-107	
Shapiro, S. et al., Supreme Court Practice 4-33 (11th ed. 2019)
